A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE TOWN OF CARRBORO'S CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DEMAND MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-22

WHEREAS, Transportation Demand Management is a method by which alternative transportation to work (biking, walking, public transit, or telework) can be encouraged in order to manage the impacts on the transportation network, reduce environmental impacts of driving, and limit stress associated with commuting to work during the peak periods; and

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Department of Transportation, Capital Area MPO, and Durham-Chapel Hill-Carrboro MPO have provided funding to the Triangle J Council of Governments to support Transportation Demand Management activities in the region; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Carrboro has partnered with the Town of Chapel Hill since 2010 on Transportation Demand Management program promotions; and

WHEREAS, the call for Transportation Demand Management grant applications for FY2021-22 has been delayed; and

WHEREAS, Carrboro is working to develop a set of Transportation Demand Management activities as a sub-recipient of the Town of Chapel Hill's FY2021-22 Transportation Demand Management grant application;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Carrboro Town Council that the Council supports continued participation in an application for regional Transportation Demand Management funding in FY2021-22, and directs staff to take necessary steps to complete the application and return with authorization at a later date.

This the 12th day of January, 2021.